## **HOUSE BILL 263**

E48lr0180 By: Chair, Judiciary Committee (By Request - Departmental - Public Safety and Correctional Services) Introduced and read first time: January 23, 2008 Assigned to: Judiciary Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: February 12, 2008 CHAPTER AN ACT concerning Police Training Commission - Membership and Chairman FOR the purpose of replacing the Deputy Secretary of the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services with the Secretary of the Department as a member of the Police Training Commission; designating the Secretary of State Police as chair of the Police Training Commission; and generally related to the Police Training Commission. BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article - Public Safety Section 3-203(a) and 3-204 Annotated Code of Maryland (2003 Volume and 2007 Supplement) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: **Article - Public Safety** 3-203.(a) (1) The Commission consists of 15 members. Of the 15 members of the Commission: (2)

## EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.

29

members.

## **HOUSE BILL 263**

$\begin{array}{c} 1 \\ 2 \end{array}$	Association;	(i)	one shall be the President of the Maryland Chiefs of Police
3 4	Association;	(ii)	one shall be the President of the Maryland Sheriffs
5 6	Enforcement Office	(iii) ers, In	one shall be the President of the Maryland Law c.;
7		(iv)	one shall be the Attorney General of the State;
8		(v)	one shall be the Secretary of State Police;
9		(vi)	one shall be the Police Commissioner of Baltimore City;
10 11	Maryland;	(vii)	one shall be the Chancellor of the University System of
12 13	F.B.I.;	(viii)	one shall be the agent in charge of the Baltimore office of the
14 15	Association;	(ix)	one shall be the President of the Eastern Shore Police
16 17	Order of Police;	(x)	one shall represent the Maryland State Lodge of Fraternal
18 19	Correctional Servi	(xi)	one shall be the [Deputy] Secretary of Public Safety and
20 21	League Police Exe		one shall be the Chairman of the Maryland Municipal Association; and
22 23	subsection (b) of the		three shall be police officials of the State appointed under ion.
24	3–204.		
25 26 27		- '	y] Secretary of [Public Safety and Correctional Services or the presentative] <b>STATE POLICE</b> is the chairman of the
28	(b) The	Commi	ssion annually shall elect a vice chairman from among its

30 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 31 October 1, 2008.